CONTRACT AMENDMENT COVER SHEET

Agency Tracking #
31865-00442

Edison ID
48027

Contract #

Amendment #

6

Contractor Legal Entity Name

Edison Vendor ID

Public Consulting Group, Inc. 0000004919
Amendment Purpose & Effect(s)

Term Extension, Maximum Liability Increase, and Language Adjustment
Amendment Changes Contract End Date: X yes []No End Date: October 31, 2024

TOTAL Contract Amount INCREASE or DECREASE per this Amendment (zero if N/A):

$12,756,000.00

Funding —
FY State Federal Interdepartmental Other /T\%Lﬁlﬂtcomraﬁ

2016 $445,387.60 $4,008,488.40 $4,453,876.00

2017 $668,070.00 $6,012,630.00 $6,680,700.00

2018 $668,070.00 $6,012,630.00 $6,680,700.00

2019 $924,672.74 $8,322,054.65 $9,246,727.39

2020 $714,805.96 $6,433,253.68 $7,148,059.64

2021 $603,094.00 $5,427,846.00 $6,030,940.00

2022 $699,880.60 $6,298,925.37 $6,998,805.97

2023 $987,517.60 $8,887,658.40 $9,875,176.00

2024 $1,204,195.20 $10,837,756.80 $12,041,952.00

2025 $443,908.80 $3,995,179.20 $4,439,088.00

TOTAL: $7,359,602.50 $66,236,422.50 $73,596,025.00

Budget Officer Confirmation: There is a balance in the appropriation from
which obligations hereunder are required to be paid that is not already

encumbered to pay other obligations.

Digitally signed by: Crystal G. Allen

CI"yStal G . Al |en DN: CN = Crystal G. Allen email =
Crystal.G.Allen@tn.gov C =US O =
TennCare OU = Budget

Date: 2023.10.23 08:45:33 -06'00'

Speed Chart (optional)

Account Code (optional)

CPO USE




This Amendment is made and entered by and between the State of Tennessee, Department if Finance
and Administration, Division of TennCare, hereinafter referred to as the “State” and Public Consulting

AMENDMENT #6
TO CONTRACT 48027
BETWEEN THE STATE OF TENNESSEE,
DEPARTMNET OF FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION,
DIVISION OF TENNCARE
AND
PUBLIC CONSULTING GROUP, INC.

Group, Inc., hereinafter referred to as the “Contractor.” For good and valuable consideration, the

sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, itis mutually understood and agreed by and between said,

undersigned contracting parties that the subject contract is hereby amended as follows:

1.

Contract Section B. 1 is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

B.1 This contract shall be effective on November 1, 2015 ("Effective Date") and extend for a

period of One Hundred Eight (108) months after the Effective Date ("Term"). The state
shall have no obligation for goods or services provided by the Contractor prior to the
Effective Date.

Contract section B.2 is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

B.2 Renewal Options. This Contract may be renewed upon satisfactory completion of the

Term. The State reserves the right to execute up to one (1) renewal options under the
same terms and conditions for a period not to exceed twelve (12) months each by the
State, at the State's sole option. In no event, however, shall the maximum Term,
including all renewals or extensions, exceed a total of one hundred and twenty (120)
months.

Contract section C.1 is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following C.1:

C.1. Maximum Liability. In no event shall the maximum liability of the State under this

contractexceed Seventy-Three Million, Five Hundred Ninety-Six Thousand, Twenty-
Five Dollars and Zero Cents ($73,59,025.00) ("Maximum Liability"). This Contact does
not grant the Contractor any exclusive rights. The State does not guarantee that it will
buy any minimum quantity of goods or services under this Contract, the Contractor will
only be paid for goods or services provided under this Contract after a purchase order is
issued to Contractor by the State or as otherwise specified by this Contract.

Contract section C.3 is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

C.3 Payment Methodology. The Contractor shall be compensated based on the payment

methodology for goods and services authorized by the State in a total amount as set
forth in Section C.1.

The Contractor's compensation shall be contingent upon the satisfactory provision of
goods or services as set forth in Section A.

The Contractor shall be compensated based on the following payment methodology:

Goods or Services Description Amount

(Category of Service) (per compensable increment
Framework Deliverables $258,930

Startup Activities

Section A. 16 - A.22) $1,708,125

Medicaid Modernization Program (MMP) | $68,162,998

Projects (including M&O per Section

A.28)




* Each deliverable is made up of subparts (or projects or activities) as shall be set forth in
the SPMO Management Plan and the contractor will be compensated for completion of
a or activity that supported one of the (twenty-four) 24 deliverables. The sum of the
projects and activities for each deliverable shall not exceed the maximum for that
deliverable as set forth in Attachment 9. In order to ensure applicable funding availability
for each individual project above, the payment totals may vary based on
reduction/increases of hours necessary for project deliverables, provided that any
increase is offset by an equal reduction/increase of other line-item amounts. The net
result of any change from one line-item amount to the other shall not result in increase
of any associated rates submitted in the Cost Proposal, nor the Total Contract Maximum
liability specified in Section C.1. The SPMO Management Plan shall be subject to
review and approval by the State. Initial State approval and any subsequent State
approved changes to the SPMO Management Plan required due to unforeseen
circumstances shall be formally executed by a Control Memorandum

c) The Contractor shall be compensated for charges requested and performed
pursuant to Contract Section A.35 and A.43 without a formal amendment of this
Contract based upon the hourly payment rates detailed in the Cost Proposal and
as agreed pursuant to Section A.

Service Description Amount

(per compensable increment)

Special Project Change Order $3,465,972

Requests (Section A.35and A.43) | (15% of the sum of the milestone payment
rates reimbursed at hourly rates as
submitted in the Cost Proposal for multiple
staff levels)

Note: The Contractor shall not be compensated for travel time to the primary
location of service provision.

5. Contract Attachment 9 is deleted in its entirety and replaced with new Attachment 9
attached hereto:

Required Approvals. The State is not bound by this Amendment until it is signed by the contract parties
and approved by appropriate officials in accordance with applicable Tennessee laws and regulations
(depending upon the specifics of this contract, said officials may include, but are not limited to, the
Commissioner of Finance and Administration, the Commissioner of Human Resources, and the
Comptroller of the Treasury).

Amendment Effective Date. The revisions set forth herein shall be effective once all required approvals
are obtained. All other terms and conditions of this Contract not expressly amended herein shall remain
in full force and effect.




IN WITNESS WHEREOF,

PUBLIC CONSULTING GROUP INC.:

D st descdeieh

SIGNATURE DATE
William S. Mosakowski, President and CEO Oct 18 2023

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNATORY (above)

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION
DIVISION OF TENNCARE:

(o~ 8""/’"‘ ¥t 10/23/2023

/JIM BRYSON, COMMISSIONER DATE



Pro Forma Contract Attachment 9

FRAMEWORK, START-UP and MMP PROJECT COST

Framework deliverables Total $258,930.00
Startup Activities Total $1,708,125.00
MMP Projects Total $68,162,998.00
Special Project Change Order Request $3,465,972.00
Total $73,596,025.00




CONTRACT AMENDMENT COVER SHEET

Agency Tracking # Edison ID Contract # Amendment #
31865-00442 48027 5
Contractor Legal Entity Name Edison Vendor ID
Public Consulting Group, Inc. 0000004919

Amendment Purpose & Effect(s)

Extends End Date, Increases Maximum Liability, Language Updates

Amendment Changes Contract End Date: |Z YES |:| NO

End Date: October 31, 2023

TOTAL Contract Amount INCREASE or DECREASE per this Amendment (zero if N/A):

$10,912,176.00

Funding —

FY State Federal Interdepartmental Other TOTAL Contract Amount
2016 $445,387.60 $4,008,488.40 $4,453,876.00
2017 $668,070.00 $6,012,630.00 $6,680,700.00
2018 $668,070.00 $6,012,630.00 $6,680,700.00
2019 $924,672.74 $8,322,054.65 $9,246,727.39
2020 $714,805.96 $6,433,253.68 $7,148,059.64
2021 $603,094.00 $5,427,846.00 $6,030,940.00
2022 $699,880.60 $6,298,925.37 $6,998,805.97
2023 $987,517.60 $8,887,658.40 $9,875,176.00
2024 $372,504.00 $3,352,536.00 $3,725,040.00
2025
2026

TOTAL: $6,084,002.50 $54,756,022.50 $60,840,025.00

Budget Officer Confirmation: There is a balance in the
appropriation from which obligations hereunder are required
to be paid that is not already encumbered to pay other
obligations.

Digitally signed by: Crystal G. Allen
Crystal G . AI Ie [N DN CN = Crystal G. Allen email = Crystal.

G.Allen@tn.gov C = US O = TennCare

OU = TennCare/Budget

Date: 2022.10.04 16:32:40 -06'00"

Speed Chart (optional) Account Code (optional)

CPO USE




AMENDMENT #5
TO CONTRACT #48027
BETWEEN THE STATE OF TENNESSEE,
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION,
DIVISION OF TENNCARE
AND
PUBLIC CONSULTING GROUP, LLC

This Amendment is made and entered by and between the State of Tennessee, Department of Finance
and Administration, Division of TennCare, hereinafter referred to as the “State” and Public Consulting
Group, LLC, hereinafter referred to as the “Contractor.” For good and valuable consideration, the
sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, itis mutually understood and agreed by and between said,
undersigned contracting parties that the subject contract is hereby amended as follows:

Contract Section B. 1 is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

B.1.  This contract shall be effective on November 1, 2015 ("Effective Date") and extend for a
period of ninety-six (96) months after the Effective Date ("Term"). The state shall have no
obligation for goods or services provided by the Contractor prior to the Effective Date.

Contract section B.2 is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

B.2 Renewal Options. This Contract may be renewed upon satisfactory completion of the
Term. The State reserves the right to execute up to two (2) renewal options under the
same terms and conditions for a period not to exceed twelve (12) months each by the
State, at the State's sole option. In no event, however, shall the maximum Term,
including all renewals or extensions, exceed a total of one hundred and twenty (120)
months.

Contract section C.1 is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

C.1 Maximum Liability. In no event shall the maximum liability of the State under this contract
exceed Sixty Million Eight Hundred Forty Thousand Twenty-Five Dollars and Zero Cents
($60,840,025) ("Maximum Liability"). This Contact does not grant the Contractor any
exclusive rights. The State does not guarantee that it will buy any minimum quantity of
goods or services under this Contract, the Contractor will only be paid for goods or
services provided under this Contract after a purchase order is issued to Contractor by
the State or as otherwise specified by this Contract.

Contract section C.3 is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

C.3 Payment Methodology. The Contractor shall be compensated based on the payment
methodology for goods and services authorized by the State in a total amount as set forth

in Section C.1.
a) The Contractor's compensation shall be contingent upon the satisfactory
provision of goods or services as set forth in Section A.
b) The Contractor shall be compensated based on the following payment
methodology:
Goods or Services Description Amount
(Category of Service) (per compensable increment
Framework Deliverables $258,930
Startup Activities
Section A. 16 - A.22) $1,708,125
Medicaid Modernization Program (MMP) | $55,406,998
Projects (including M&O per Section
A.28)




* Each deliverable is made up of subparts (or projects or activities) as shall be setforth in
the SPMO Management Plan and the contractor will be compensated for completion of a or
activity that supported one of the (twenty-four) 24 deliverables. The sum of the projects and
activities for each deliverable shall not exceed the maximum for that deliverable as set forth
in Attachment 9. In order to ensure applicable funding availability for eachindividual project
above, the payment totals may vary based on reduction/increases of hours necessary for
project deliverables, provided that any increase is offset by an equal reduction/increase of
other line-item amounts. The net result of any change from one line-item amount to the other
shall not result in increase of any associated rates submitted in the Cost Proposal, nor the
Total Contract Maximum liability specified in Section C.1. The SPMO Management Plan
shall be subject to review and approval by the State. Initial State approval and any
subsequent State approved changes to the SPMO Management Plan required due to
unforeseen circumstances shall be formally executed by a Control Memorandum

c) The Contractor shall be compensated for charges requested and performed
pursuant to Contract Section A.35 and A.43 without a formal amendment of this
Contract based upon the hourly payment rates detailed in the Cost Proposal and
as agreed pursuant to Section A

Service Description Amount
(per compensable increment)

Special Project Change Order

Requests (Section A.35 and A.43) $3,465.972

Note: The Contractor shall not be compensated for travel time to the primary
location of service provision.

5. Contract Attachment 9 is deleted in its entirety and replaced with new Attachment 9 attached hereto.

Required Approvals. The State is not bound by this Amendment until it is signed by the contract parties
and approved by appropriate officials in accordance with applicable Tennessee laws and regulations
(depending upon the specifics of this contract, said officials may include, but are not limited to, the
Commissioner of Finance and Administration, the Commissioner of Human Resources, and the
Comptroller of the Treasury).

Amendment Effective Date. The revisions set forth herein shall be effective once all required approvals
are obtained. All other terms and conditions of this Contract not expressly amended herein shall remain
in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF,

PUBLIC CONSULTING GROUP LLC:

10/06/22
SIGNATURE DATE
Y N
William S. Mosa{kowski, President and CEO
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION
DIVISION OF TENNCARE:
H Digitally signed by Jim Bryson
J I m B rySO n Date: 2022.10.10 08:04:09 -05'0Q"
JIM BRYSON, COMMISSIONER DATE



FRAMEWORK, START-UP and MMP PROJECT COST

Framework Deliverables Total $258,930.00
Startup Activities Total $1,708,125.00
MMP Projects Total $55,406,998.00

Total $60,840,025.00

Pro Forma Contract ATTACHMENT9



CONTRACT AMENDMENT COVER SHEET

Agency Tracking # Edison ID Contract # Amendment #
31865-00442 48027 4
Contractor Legal Entity Name Edison Vendor ID
Public Consulting Group, Inc. 0000004919

Amendment Purpose & Effect(s)
Extends End Date, Increases Maximum Liability, Updates Payment Terms

Amendment Changes Contract End Date: |Z YES |:| NO

End Date:

October 31, 2022

TOTAL Contract Amount INCREASE or DECREASE per this Amendment (zero if N/A):

$7,662,752.00

Funding —

FY State Federal Interdepartmental Other TOTAL Contract Amount
2016 $445,387.60 $4,008,488.40 $4,453,876.00
2017 $668,070.00 $6,012,630.00 $6,680,700.00
2018 $668,070.00 $6,012,630.00 $6,680,700.00
2019 $924,672.74 $8,322,054.65 $9,246,727.39
2020 $714,805.96 $6,433,253.68 $7,148,059.64
2021 $603,094.00 $5,427,846.00 $6,030,940.00
2022 $699,880.60 $6,298,925.37 $6,998,805.97
2023 $268,804.00 $2,419,236.00 $2,688,040.00

TOTAL: $4,992,784.90 $44,935,064.10 $49,927,849.00

Budget Officer Confirmation: There is a balance in the

appropriation from which obligati

ons hereunder are required

to be paid that is not already encumbered to pay other

obligations.
Digitally signed
Zane by Zane Seals
Date: 2021.10.13
Seals

08:14:13 -05'00'

Speed Chart (optional)

Account Code (optional)

CPO USE




AMENDMENT #4
OF CONTRACT #48027
BETWEEN THE STATE OF TENNESSEE,
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION,
DIVISION OF TENNCARE AND
PUBLIC CONSULTING GROUP, LLC

This Amendment is made and entered by and between the State of Tennessee,
Department of Finance and Administration, Division of TennCare, hereinafter referred to as
the "State" and Public Consulting Group, LLC (as amended herein), hereinafter referred to
as the "Contractor." For good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency of which is hereby
acknowledged, it is mutually understood and agreed by and between said, undersigned
contracting parties that the subject contract is hereby amended as follows:

1. Contract Section B. 1 is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

B.1 This contract shall be effective on November 1, 2015 ("Effective Date") and
extend for a period of eighty-four (84) months after the Effective Date ("Term").
The state shall have no obligation for goods or services provided by the
Contractor prior to the Effective Date.

2. Contract section B.2 is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

B.2 Renewal Options. This Contract may be renewed upon satisfactory completion
of the Term. The State reserves the right to execute up to five (5) renewal
options under the same terms and conditions for a period not to exceed twelve
(12) months each by the State, at the State's sole option. In no event, however,
shall the maximum Term, including all renewals or extensions, exceed a total of
ninety-six (96) months.

3. Contract section C.1 is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

C.1 Maximum Liability. In no event shall the maximum liability of the State under this
contract exceed Forty-Nine Million Nine Hundred Twenty-Seven Thousand
Eight Hundred Forty-Nine dollars ($49,927,849.00) ("Maximum Liability"). This
Contact does not grant the Contractor any exclusive rights. The State does not
guarantee that it will buy any minimum quantity of goods or services under this
Contract, the Contractor will only be paid for goods or services provided under
this Contract after a purchase order is issued to Contractor by the State or as
otherwise specified by this Contract.

4. Contract section C.3.b is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

b) The Contractor shall be compensated based on the following payment

methodology:
Goods or Services Description Amount
(Category of Service) (per compensable increment
Framework Deliverables $258,930
Startup Activities
Section A. 16 - A.22) $1,708,125
Medicaid Modernization Program (MMP) | $44,494,822
Projects (including M&O per Section A.28)




* Each deliverable is made up of subparts (or projects or activities) as shall be
set forth in the SPMO Management Plan and the contractor will be
compensated for completion of a or activity that supported one of the (twenty-
four) 24 deliverables. The sum of the projects and activities for each
deliverable shall not exceed the maximum for that deliverable as set forth in
Attachment 9. In order to ensure applicable funding availability for each
individual project above, the payment totals may vary based on
reduction/increases of hours necessary for project deliverables, provided that
any increase is offset by an equal reduction/increase of other line-item
amounts. The net result of any change from one line-item amount to the other
shall not result in increase of any associated rates submitted in the Cost
Proposal, nor the Total Contract Maximum liability specified in Section C.1.
The SPMO Management Plan shall be subject to review and approval by the
State. Initial State approval and any subsequent State approved changes to
the SPMO Management Plan required due to unforeseen circumstances shall

be formally executed by a Control Memorandum.

5. The following is added as Contract section E.28.:
E.28. Public Consulting Group LLC. All references to “Public Consulting Group,
Inc.” shall be deleted and replaced with “Public Consulting Group LLC.”

6. Contract Attachment 9 is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the new

Attachment 9 attached hereto.

Required Approvals. The State is not bound by this Amendment until it is signed by the
contract parties and approved by appropriate officials in accordance with applicable
Tennessee laws and regulations (depending upon the specifics of this contract, said
officials may include, but are not limited to, the Commissioner of Finance and
Administration, the Commissioner of Human Resources, and the Comptroller of the
Treasury).

Amendment Effective Date. The revisions set forth herein shall be effective once all
required approvals are obtained. All other terms and conditions of this Contract not
expressly amended herein shall remain in full force and effect

IN WITNESS WHEREOF,

PUBLIC CONSULTING GROUP, LLC

Z/\ uum_/g&//) shnisd 10-12-2021

SIGNATURE DATE

William S. Mosakowski, President and CEO
PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNATORY (above)

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION
DIVISON OF TENNCARE

Digitally signed by Butch Eley
BUtCh Eley Date: 2021.10.13 08:12:42 -05'00'

BUTCH ELEY, COMMISSIONER DATE



Pro Forma Contract ATTACHMENT 9

DELIVERABLES BY RATES AND PROJECT STAFFING

73



RFQ 32101-15106 Cost Proposal Totals

Framework Dellverable

Table 1

A.12 SPMO
Management Plan

Engagement Manager, Strategic Program Management Office 40
Program Manager 40
Deputy Program Manager 40
Project Manager 40
Demand Manager/Resource Manager 40
Program Process Analyst(s) - Service Improvement 40
Risk Manager 40
Program Scheduler 20
Program Controller 20
PMO Analyst 20
Project Manager Pool 0
Total Hours per Table 340

Total Amount per Table| $§ 63,560.00

Framework Deliverables Total S 258,930.00
S 1,708,125.00

S $44,494,822.00

Total

S $46,461,877.00




Framework Deliverable

Table 2
RFQ 32101-15106 Cost Proposal Totals |, 13 portfotio
Management Plan
Engagement Manager, Strategic Program Management Office 40
Program Manager 40
Deputy Program Manager 40
Project Manager 40
Demand Manager/Resource Manager 40
Program Process Analyst(s) - Service Improvement 40
Risk Manager 40
Program Scheduler 20
Program Controller 20
PMO Analyst 20
Project Manager Pool 0
Total Hours per Table 340
Total Amount per Table| § 63,560.00

Framework Deliverables Total




Framework Deliverable
Table 3
RFQ 32101-15106 Cost Proposal Totals |, 14 mme
Management Plan

Engagement Manager, Strategic Program Management Office 40
Program Manager 80
Deputy Program Manager 80
Project Manager 40
Demand Manager/Resource Manager 40
Program Process Analyst(s) - Service Improvement 40
Risk Manager 40
Program Scheduler 20
Program Controller 20
PMO Analyst 80
Project Manager Pool 0
Total Hours per Table 480

Total Amount per Table| $ 88,700.00

Framework Deliverables Total




RFQ 32101-15106 Cost Proposal Totals

Framework Dellverable

Table 4

A.15 Template Project
Management Plan for
Individual Projects

Engagement Manager, Strategic Program Management Office 20
Program Manager 40
Deputy Program Manager 10
Project Manager 40
Demand Manager/Resource Manager 0
Program Process Analyst(s) - Service Improvement 0
Risk Manager 20
Program Scheduler 20
Program Controller 20
PMO Analyst 70
Project Manager Pool 0

Total Hours per Table 240

Total Amount per Table| S 43,110.00

Framework Deliverables Total




RFQ 32101-15106 Cost Proposal Totals

Engagement Manager, Strategic Program Management Office 30
Program Manager 30
Deputy Program Manager 10
Project Manager 30
Demand Manager/Resource Manager 30
Program Process Analyst(s) - Service Improvement 30
Risk Manager 30
Program Scheduler 0
Program Controller 20
PMO Analyst 60
Project Manager Pool 0

Total Hours per Table 270

Total Amount per Table 48,630.00

Framework Deliverables Total




RFQ 32101-15106 Cost Proposal Totals

Engagement Manager, Strategic Program Management Office 30
Program Manager 30
Deputy Program Manager 10
Project Manager 30
Demand Manager/Resource Manager 30
Program Process Analyst(s) - Service Improvement 30
Risk Manager 30
Program Scheduler 0
Program Controller 20
PMO Analyst 60
Project Manager Pool 0

Total Hours per Table 270

Total Amount per Table| S  48,630.00

Framework Deliverables Total

Total




RFQ 32101-15106 Cost Proposal Totals

Engagement Manager, Strategic Program Management Office 20
Program Manager 80
Deputy Program Manager 80
Project Manager 80
Demand Manager/Resource Manager 110
Program Process Analyst(s) - Service Improvement 20
Risk Manager 20
Program Scheduler 200
Program Controller 40
PMO Analyst 0
Project Manager Pool 0

Total Hours per Table 650

Total Amount per Table 117,540.00

Framework Deliverables Total




RFQ 32101-15106 Cost Proposal Totals
Engagement Manager, Strategic Program Management Office 150
Program Manager 150
Deputy Program Manager 100
Project Manager 100
Demand Manager/Resource Manager 150
Program Process Analyst(s) - Service Improvement 0
Risk Manager 150
. |Program Scheduler 100
Program Controller 100
PMO Analyst 150
Project Manager Pool 0
Total Hours per Table 1150
Total Amount per Table| 5 214,350.00
Framework Deliverables Total

Total



RFQ 32101-15106 Cost Proposal Totals

Engagement Manager, Strategic Program Management Office 80
Program Manager 100
Deputy Program Manager 100
Project Manager 100
Demand Manager/Resource Manager 200
Program Process Analyst(s) - Service Improvement 100
Risk Manager 150
Program Scheduler 250
Program Controller 150
PMO Analyst 100
Project Manager Pool 0

Total Hours per Table 1330

Total Amount per Table 236,690.00

Framework Deliverables Total




RFQ 32101-15106 Cost Proposal Totals

Engagement Manager, Strategic Program Management Office 150
Program Manager 150
Deputy Program Manager 100
Project Manager 150
Demand Manager/Resource Manager 150
Program Process Analyst(s) - Service Improvement 0
Risk Manager 150
Program Scheduler 100
Program Controller 100
PMO Analyst 150
Project Manager Pool 0
Total Hours per Table 1200

Total Amount per Table 223,850.00

Framework Deliverables Total

Total



RFQ 32101-15106 Cost Proposal Totals

Engagement Manager, Strategic Program Management Office

—

Program Manager 100
Deputy Program Manager 100
Project Manager 150
Demand Manager/Resource Manager 120
Program Process Analyst(s) - Service Improvement 40
Risk Manager 80
Program Scheduler 235
Program Controller 100
PMO Analyst 200
Project Manager Pool 0

Total Hours per Table 1205

Total Amount per Table| $ 213,515.00

Framework Deliverables Total

Total




RFQ 32101-15106 Cost Proposal Totals

Engagement Manager, Strategic Program Management Office 150
Program Manager 150
Deputy Program Manager 100
Project Manager 150
Demand Manager/Resource Manager 150
Program Process Analyst(s) - Service Improvement 0
Risk Manager 150
Program Scheduler 100
Program Controller 100
PMO Analyst 150
Project Manager Pool 0

Total Hours per Table 1200

Total Amount per Table| $ =l223,850.00

Framework Deliverables Total




RFQ 32101-15106 Cost Proposal Totals

Engagement Manager, Strategic Program Management Office

Program Manager 125
Deputy Program Manager 125
Project Manager 100
Demand Manager/Resource Manager 100
Program Process Analyst(s) - Service Improvement 20
Risk Manager 20
Program Scheduler 200
Program Controller 100
PMO Analyst 0
Project Manager Pool 0
Total Hours per Table 810
Total Amount per Table 148,770.00
— -
Framework Deliverables Total

Total




RFQ 32101-15106 Cost Proposal Totals

Engagement Manager, Strategic Program Management Office 150
Program Manager 125
De;;utv Program Manager 125
Project Manager 150
Demand Manager/Resource Manager 150
Program Process Analyst(s) - Service Improvement 0
Risk Manager 150
Program Scheduler 100
Program Controller 150
PMO Analyst 150
Project Manager Pool 0

Total Hours per Table 1250

Total Amount per Table| $ 232,300.00

Framework Deliverables Total

Total




RFQ 32101-15106 Cost Proposal Totals

Engagement Manager, Strategic Program Management Office 623
Program Manager 623
Deputy Program Manager 623
Project Manager 523
Demand Manager/Resource Manager 626
Program Process Analyst(s) - Service Improvement 753
Risk Manager 583
Program Scheduler 539
Program Controller 569
PMO Analyst 576
Project Manager Pool 4658

Total Hours per Table 10696

Total Amount per Table 1,988,726.00

Framework Deliverables Total

Total



RFQ 32101-15106 Cost Proposal Totals

Engagement Manager, Strategic Program Management Office 623
Program Manager 623
Deputy Program Manager 623
Project Manager 523
Demand Manager/Resource Manager 576
Program Process Analyst(s) - Service Improvement 753
Risk Manager 583
Program Scheduler 539
Program Controller 569
PMO Analyst 576
Project Manager Pool 3639

Total Hours per Table 95627

Total Amount per Table| $ 1,786,316.00

Framework Deliverables Total

Total



RFQ 32101-15106 Cost Proposal Totals

Engagement Manager, Strategic Program Management Office 623
Program Manager 623
Deputy Program Manager 623
Project Manager 523
Demand Manager/Resource Manager 576
Program Process Analyst(s) - Service Improvement 753
Risk Manager 583
Program Scheduler 539
Program Controller 569
PMO Analyst 576
Project Manager Pool 4708

Total Hours per Table 10696

Total Amount per Table| S 1,989,426.00

Framework Deliverables Total

Total



RFQ 32101-15106 Cost Proposal Totals

Engagement Manager, Strategic Program Management Office 623
Program Manager 623
Deputy Program Manager 509
Project Manager 523
Demand Manager/Resource Manager 576
Program Process Analyst(s) - Service Improvement 753
Risk Manager 583
Program Scheduler 539
Program Controller 569
PMO Analyst 576
Project Manager Pool 5778

Total Hours per Table 11652

Total Amount per Table| $ 2,169,926.00

Framework Deliverables Total

Total



RFQ 32101-15106 Cost Proposal Totals

Engagement Manager, Strategic Program Management Office 623
Program Manager 566
Deputy Program Manager 566
Project Manager 523
Demand Manager/Resource Manager 576
Program Process Analyst(s) - Service Improvement 753
Risk Manager 583
Program Scheduler 569
Program Controller 569
PMO Analyst 576
Project Manager Pool 2574

Total Hours per Table 8478

Total Amount per Table| § 1,565,078.00

Framework Deliverables Total

Total




RFQ 32101-15106 Cost Proposal Totals

Engagement Manager, Strategic Program Management Office 254
Program Manager 254
Deputy Program Manager 311
Project Manager 425
Demand Manager/Resource Manager 341
Program Process Analyst(s) - Service Improvement 341
Risk Manager 341
Program Scheduler 284
Program Controller 455
PMO Analyst 405
Project Manager Pool 3003

Total Hours per Table 6414
———— —

- Total Amount per Table| $ 1,184,480.00

Framework Deliverables Total

Total



RFQ 32101-15106 Cost Proposal Totals

Engagement Manager, Strategic Program Management Office 254
Program Manager 254
Deputy Program Manager 311
Project Manager 311
Demand Manager/Resource Manager 341
Program Process Analyst(s) - Service Improvement 341
Risk Manager 341
Program Scheduler 341
Program Controller 455
PMO Analyst 321
Project Manager Pool 2665

Total Hours per Table 5935

———————
Total Amount per Table| §  1,095,537.00

Framework Deliverables Total

Total



RFQ 32101-15106 Cost Proposal Totals

Engagement Manager, Strategic Program Management Office 509
Program Manager 400
Deputy Program Manager 400
Project Manager 355
Demand Manager/Resource Manager 398
Program Process Analyst(s) - Service Improvement 228
Risk Manager 398
Program Scheduler 350
Program Controller 455
PMO Analyst 410
Project Manager Pool 2240

Total Hours per Table 6143

Total Amount per Table| S 1,149,344.00

Framework Deliverables Total

Total



RFQ 32101-15106 Cost Proposal Totals

254

Engagement Manager, Strategic Program Management Office
Program Manager 254
Deputy Program Manager 311
Project Manager 311
Demand Manager/Resource Manager 228
Program Process Analyst(s) - Service Improvement 341
Risk Manager 341
Program Scheduler 341
Program Controller 341
PMO Analyst 400
Project Manager Pool 3656
Total Hours per Table 6778
Total Amount per Table| $ 1,255,172.00

Framework Deliverables Total

Total




RFQ 32101-15106 Cost Proposal Totals

Engagement Manager, Strategic Program Management Office 254
Program Manager 254
Deputy Program Manager 311
Project Manager 439
Demand Manager/Resource Manager 228
Program Process Analyst(s) - Service Improvement 341
Risk Manager 341
Program Scheduler 341
Program Controller 341
PMO Analyst 400
Project Manager Pool 3642
Total Hours per Table 6892
Total Amount per Table| $ 1,276,832.00

e

Framework Deliverables Total

Total



RFQ 32101-15106 Cost Proposal Totals

Total Hours per

Position
Engagement Manager, Strategic Program Management Office 5640
Program Manager 5714
Deputy Program Manager 5608
Project Manager 5656
Demand Manager/Resource Manager 5776
Program Process Analyst(s) - Service Improvement 5717
Risk Manager 5747
Program Scheduler 5747
Program Controller 5852
PMO Analyst 6026
Project Manager Pool 36563

Total Hours per Table

Total Amount per Table

Framework Deliverables Total




RFQ 32101-15106 Cost Proposal Totals

Total Amount per

Position
Engagement Manager, Strategic Program Management Office S 1,342,320.00
Program Manager S 1,222,796.00
Deputy Program Manager S 1,121,600.00
Project Manager S 1,074,640.00
Demand Manager/Resource Manager $ 1,016,576.00
Program Process Analyst(s) - Service Improvement S 897,569.00
Risk Manager S 1,011,472.00
Program Scheduler S 902,279.00
Program Controller S 1,029,952.00
PMO Analyst S 861,718.00
Project Manager Pool S 6,946,970.00

Total Hours per Table

Total Amount per Table

Framework Deliverables Total




RFQ 32101-15106 Cost Proposal Totals

Hourly Rate
Engagement Manager, Strategic Program Management Office S 238.00
Program Manager S 214.00
Deputy Program Manager S 200.00
Project Manager $ 190.00
Demand Manager/Resource Manager S 176.00
Program Process Analyst(s) - Service Improvement S 157.00
Risk Manager $ 176.00
Program Scheduler S 157.00
Program Controller S 176.00
PMO Analyst S 143.00
Project Manager Pool S 190.00

Total Hours per Table
Total Amount per Table

Framework Deliverables Total







AMENDMENT #3
OF CONTRACT 48027
BETWEEN THE STATE OF TENNESSEE,
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION
DIVISION OF TENNCARE AND
PUBLIC CONSULTING GROUP, INC.

This Amendment is made and entered by and between the State of Tennessee, Department of Finance and Administration, Division
of TennCare, hereinafter referred to as the "State" and Public Consulting Group, Inc., hereinafter referred to as the "Contractor."
For good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, it is mutually understood and agreed by and
between said, undersigned contracting parties that the subject contract is hereby amended as follows:

1.

Contract Section B.1. is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

B. 1. This Contract shall be effective on November 1, 2015 ("Effective Date") and extend for a period of seventy-two
(72) months (“Term”). The State shall have no obligation for goods delivered or services provided by the
Contractor prior to the Effective Date.

Contract Section B.2. is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

B.2 Renewal Options. This Contract may be renewed upon satisfactory completion of the Term. The State reserves the
right to execute up to four (4) renewal options under the same terms and conditions for a period not to exceed twelve
(12) months each by the State, at the State's sole option. In no event, however, shall the maximum Term, including
all renewals or extensions, exceed a total of eighty-four (84) months.

Contract Section C.1. is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

C.1. Maximum Liability. In no event shall the maximum liability of the State under this Contract exceed Forty-Two million
Two Hundred Sixty-Five Thousand Ninety-Seven Dollars ($42,265,097.00) ("Maximum Liability"). This Contract
does not grant the Contractor any exclusive rights. The state does not guarantee that it will buy any minimum
quantity of goods or services under this Contract, the Contractor will only be paid for goods or services provided
under this Contract after a purchase order is issued to Contractor by the State or as otherwise specified by this
Contract.

Contract Section C.3. is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

C.3 Payment Methodology. The Contractor shall be compensated based on the payment methodology for goods and
services authorized by the State in a total amount as set forth in Section C.1.

a) The Contractor's compensation shall be contingent upon the satisfactory provision of goods or services as set
forth in Section A.
b)  The Contractor shall be compensated based on the following payment methodology:

Goods or Services Description Amount

(Category of Service) (per compensable increment
Framework Deliverables $258,930

Startup Activities

Section A. 16 - A.22) $1,708,125

Medicaid Modernization Program (MMP) $36,832,070

Projects (including M&O per Section A.28)

* Each deliverable is made up of subparts (or projects or activities) as shall be set forth in the SPMO Management
Plan and the contractor will be compensated for completion of a or activity that supported one of the (twenty-four)
24 deliverables. The sum of the projects and activities for each deliverable shall not exceed the maximum for that
deliverable as set forth in Attachment 9. In order to ensure applicable funding availability for each individual project
above, the payment totals may vary based on reduction/increases of hours necessary for project deliverables,
provided that any increase is offset by an equal reduction/increase of other line-item amounts. The net result of
any change from one line-item amount to the other shall not result in increase of any associated rates submitted
in the Cost Proposal, nor the Total Contract Maximum liability specified in Section C.1. The SPMO Management
Plan shall be subject to review and approval by the State. Initial State approval and any subsequent State
approved changes to the SPMO Management Plan required due to unforeseen circumstances shall be formally
executed by a Control Memorandum

c) The Contractor shall be compensated for charges requested and performed pursuant to Contract Section
A.35 and A.43 without a formal amendment of this Contract based upon the hourly payment rates detailed in
the Cost Proposal and as agreed pursuant to Section A.43 PROVIDED THAT compensation to the Contractor
for such "change order" work shall not exceed FIFTEEN PERCENT (15%) of the sum of milestone payment
rates detailed in Section C.3.b above (which is the total cost for the milestones and associated deliverables

2
























Faff AGRIC LTI INE
el

i CONTRACT AMENDMENT COVER SHEET

Agency Tracking # Edison ID Contract # Amendment #
31865-00442 48027 01
Contractor Legal Entity Name Edlison Vendor iD
Public Consulting Group, Inc. 0000004919

Amendment Purpose & Effect(s)
Extends Term, Amends Payment Terms, Increases Maximum Liability

Amendment Changes Contract End Date:

Xves [Ino

End Date:

October 31, 2019

TOTAL Contract Amount INCREASE or DECREASE per this Amendment (zero if N/A):

$ 6,530,376.00

Funding —

FY State Federal Interdepartmental Other TOTAL Contract Amount
2016 $445,388.00 $4,008,488.00 $4,453,876.00
2017 $668,070.00 $6,012,630.00 $6,680,700.00
2018 $668,070.00 $6,012,630.00 $6,680,700.00
2019 $775,200.00 $6,976,800.00 $7,752,000.00
2020 $118,518.00 $1,066,658.00 $1,185,176.00

TOTAL: $2,675,246.00 | $24,077,206.00 $26,752,452.00

American Recovery and Relnvestment Act (ARRA) Funding: D YES @ NO

Budget Officer Confirmation: There is a balance in the
appropriation from which obligations hereunder are required
to be paid that is not alreag.y encumbpred-t

obligations.

=" r

n.n)ay other

Speed Chart (optional)

Account Code (optional)

CPO USE

































































































































































































































































































































